

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. MARY HENDOW AND
JULIE ALBERTSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES J. STEVENS
BRAD BENBROOK
STEVENS & O'CONNELL LLP
400 Capital Mall, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 329-9111

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. HATCH
DOUGLAS R. COX
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 8 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE SECOND, FOURTH, AND FIFTH CIRCUITS HOLDING THAT FRAUD IN CONNECTION WITH A CONDITION OF PAYMENT IS A PREREQUISITE TO A FALSE CERTIFICATION CLAIM..... | 10 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE SECOND AND THIRD CIRCUITS HOLDING THAT A FALSE REPRESENTATION IS A PREREQUISITE TO A FALSE CERTIFICATION CLAIM..... | 19 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE FIFTH AND D.C. CIRCUITS IMPOSING A STRICT PLEADING THRESHOLD ON PROMISSORY FRAUD CLAIMS | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California..... | 20a |
| APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc | 24a |
| APPENDIX D: Exhibit A to Declaration of Robert T. Collins in Support of UOP’s Motion to Dismiss, Program Participation Agreement | 26a |
| APPENDIX E: Addendum to Ninth Circuit Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , Memorandum from William D. Hansen..... | 51a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1612 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 12, 20, 22 |
| <i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) | 9, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21 |
| <i>Shaw v. AAA Eng’g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Chapman Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1562231 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) | 2, 8, 15, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bettis v. Odebrecht Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Gay v. Lincoln Technical Inst., Inc.</i> , 111 F. App’x 286 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>aff’g</i> 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25968 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2003) | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 111 F. App’x 296 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 978 (2005) | 14 |

CASES (cont'd)

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) | 4, 21 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1786 (2006) | 11, 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) | 4, 22 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. OmniCare Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) | 4, 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex. Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) | 23 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001 | 16 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1094(a) | 5, 11 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(20) | 5 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1094(c)(3)(B)(i) | 5, 16, 17, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |

Page(s)**STATUTES (cont'd)**

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729 | 1, 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)..... | 4, 17 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)..... | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2)..... | 3, 9, 16 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)..... | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)..... | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)..... | 4 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)..... | 4 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| 28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9) | 4, 17 |
| 34 C.F.R. pt. 668 | 17, 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.14(a)(1) | 11 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(22)(ii)(A)..... | 5 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.24 | 17 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.25 | 17 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.45(a)(5) | 17 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.46(b)..... | 5, 9 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.47(c)..... | 5, 9 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.84 | 6, 17 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.85 | 6 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 668.86 | 6 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 105-68.800(b)(3)..... | 16 |
